{4229} ST

VICTORIA
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Published by Authority

[Registered at the General Post Office, Melbourne,l for tramsmission by post as a newspaper.]

No. 1131

MONDAY, DECEMBER 22

[1969

PUBLIC SERVICE NOTICES

No. 391. -

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1958,

THE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers
conferred by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby

amends the Public Service (Public Service Board) Regula-

tions as shown below:—

PART I1.—APPOINTMENTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE.
DivisioN 1II,.—PROFESSIONAL DIVISION.
Regulation 23.

The words “ or Professional Officer (Assistant, National
Museum or Institute of Applied Science), Class “OP-1""
are deleted.

Regulation 25,

In sub-regulation (1) the expression “ (a)” and the
word ‘“or” immediately preceding “ (b) ” and the whole
of sub-clause “ (b) ” are deleted.

In sub-regulation (2) the following is deleted—

“ Professional Officer (Assistant, National Museum
or Institute of Applied Science), Class “ OP-1 .
English Expression.
General Knowledge.
Elementary Science.”
In sub-regulation (4) the words “or Professional Officer
(Assistant, National Museum or Institute of Applied
Science), Class “ OP-1'" ", are deleted.

PART IV.—SALARIES AND INCREMENTS.
DivisioN III.—PROFESSIONAL DIVISION.
Regulation 92.

In sub-regulation (4) (i) the words
Officer, Class “ OP-1 7 ”, are deleted.
Regulation 95,

In sub-regulation (1) after the words * Library Officer,
Class “LR-1”" delete the words * Professional Officer,
Class “ OP-1" :(Assistant, National Museum or Institute

“or Professional

of Applied Science) ” and following the words * Class
“DT-1"" delete the words *“Class “LR-1” or Class
“OP-1"" and insert in lieu thereof the words * Class

“HT-1" or Class “LR-1” ",

In sub-regulation (2) delete the words “or Professional
Officer, Class “ OP-2 ", as the case may be .

Regulation 96.

Immediately following the words “ Class “ LR-2 " ” where
first appearing delete the words * Professional Officer, Class
“OP-I'” or Class “OP-2””, and after the words “ Class
“LR-1"” and *“Class “LR-2”"” where next appearing,
delete the words * Professional Officer, Class “OP-1""
and the words “or Professional Officer, Class “QP-2""
respectively. .

No. 113.—~11514/69.

PART V.~-~ALLOWANCES.
DIvISION I.—PROFESSIONAL DIVISION,
Regulation 108.
In clause (a) of sub-regulation (1) delete the words
“ or Professional Officer, Class “ OP-1'"" or-Class “ QP-2” .
In sub-clause (ii) of clause (a) delete the words “or
Professional Officer, Class “ OP-2 ”, as the case may be".
In clause (c) delete the words “or Professional Officer;
Class “OP-1"" or Class “OP-2”" and insert in lieu
thereof the words ‘ Assistant, National Museum, Class
“CAN-1”
Sub-clauses (i) and (ii) of clause (c¢) are deleted and
the following sub-clauses are inserted in lieu thereof—
“(i) if a minor, classified as a Library Officer,
an allowance determined in accordance with the
following scale:—

Annual Rate of
Age Allowance.

Male Female
At 16 years or under 165 150
At 17 years .. 215 185
At 18 years or over 255 210

(ii) if an adult, classified as a Library Officer, the rate
in_the incremental range provided for Library
Officer, Class “LR-2"” in Part “B” of the
Third Schedule to the Board’s Regulations which
is two years in advance of the rate to which,
except for the provisions of paragraph (a) of
this sub-regulation, he would otherwise be
entitled.

an adult, classified as an Assistant, National
Museum, Class “ AN-1", the rate in the incre-
mental range provided for that classification
in Part “B” of the Third Schedule to the
Board's Regulations which is one year in
advance of the rate to which he would other-
wise be entitled.”

In clause (e) delete the words ‘“‘or Professional Officer,
Class “OP-2”" and insert in lieu thereof the words “or
Assistant, National Museum, Class “ AN-1” ",

In sub-regulation (2) delete the words “or Professional
Officer, Class “OP-2”" and insert in lieu thereof, the
words ‘“or Assistant, National Museum, Class “ AN-1" ",

Regulation 110.
In sub-regulation (1) and " (2)
“ Professional Officer, Class '""OP-2"",
thereof the words
CAN-17 7,

This Regulation shall have effect as on and from the

14th December, 1969. .
F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.
— V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.
Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 12th December, 1969.

(iii) if

delete the words
i ", and insert in lieu
 Assistant, National Museum, Class



No. 113.—December 22, 1969.

No. 390.
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.
REGULATIONS--PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

HE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers conferred
by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends its Regulations
as shown below—

FIFTH SCHEDULE.
TeMPORARY EMPLOYEES.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
MENTAL HYGIENE,
Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

4230

Yearly Rate of Salary.2
Designation of Position.
Minimum. | Maximum.
$ 3
Delete—

Stenographer, Grade 1V 2,973 3,081
Delete the existing yearly rates of salary

Sfor the following positions and insert the

rates shown hereunder in lieu thereof—

Machinist (Female), Grade III. 2,813 2,848
Machinist (Female), Grade il 2,577 2,777
Machinist (Female), Grade I—

Adult .. .. .. 2,445 2,559
Stenographer, Grade II1* 3,045 3,153
Stenographer, Grade lI* 2,813 2,902
Stenographer, Grade I*—

Adult .. .. .. 2,595 2,724
Telephonist (Female)}—

Adult .. .. 2,312 2,502
Typist (Female), Supervising 2,848 2,920
Typist (Female), Grade II. .. 2,595 2,669
Typist (Female), Grade 11—

Adult .. .. .. 2,369 2,559
* See Regulation 114
1 See Regulation 115

SIXTH SCHEDULE.
TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES,
Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

Yearly Rate of Salary.
Depanmem and Designation Increments
Position, {Annual).
Minimum. | Maximum.
s $
GENERAL.
Delete—

Stenographer, Grade IV .. 2,973 3,081 z

Typist and Assistant (Male) 3,060 3,130 z
Z See Regulation 97(2)

Delete the existing yearly rates

of salary for the following

positions and insert the rates

shown hereunder in lieu

thereof—

GENERAL.
Machinist (Data Processing)

(Female), Supervising . 3,045 3,153 P
Machinist (Data Processing)

(Female), In Charge 2,920
Machinist (Data Processmg)

(Female), Grade 1 2,848
Machinist (Data Processmg)

(Female), Grade I*—

Adult .. . 2,559 2,669 z
Machinist (Female), Senior .. 3,045 3,153 z
Machinist (Female), Grade 111 2,813 2,848 z
Machinist (Female), Grade II 2,577 2,777 z

Victoria Gazette
SxtH SCHEDULE.—continued.
Yecarly Rate of Salary.
Department and Designation Increments
f Position. (Annual).
Minimum. | Maximum,
GENERAL—continued. $ $
Machinist (Female), Grade [—

Adult .. .. .. 2,445 2,559 z
Stenographer, Grade 111¢ 3,045 3,153 z
Stenographer, Grade 11¢ 2,813 2,902 z
Stenographer, Grade I¢—

Adult .. .. 2,595 2,724 z
Telephonist (Female)—

Adult 2,312 2,502 by
Typist (Female) Supervxsmg 2,848 2,920 z
Typist (Female), Grade 1I. 2,595 2,669 z
Typist (Female), Grade 111—

Aduit .. . .. 2,369 2,559 z
* Sce Regulation 113
¢ See Regulation 114
11 Sec Regulation 115

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.

Schools.
Clerical Assistant (Female), 2,902 3,063 z

Grade III .

Clerical Assistant (Female),

Grade 11 .. 2,741 2,717 z
Clerical Assistant (Female),

Grade 1 .. 2,633 2,707 z
Typist (Female), Senior 2,669 2,707 z
Typist (Female), Grade II. .. 2,540 2,614 P
Typist (Female), Grade 14—

Adult .. .. .. 2,312 2,502 z
¢ Sce Regulation 115 and 119
X See Regulation 97 (2)

17';161; Regulation shall have effect as on and from the 14th December,
) F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 12th December, 1969.

No. 385.
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.

REGULATIONS.—PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

HE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers
conferred by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends
its Regulations as shown below : —
SIXTH SCHEDULE.
TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES.
Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

Yearly Rate of Salary.

(Annual).

Department and Desi
of Position.

Minimum, | Maximum,

$ S

PuBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.
Ports and Harboursiié//

Add—

Marine Inspector 3,740 3,958 z

11 See Regulation 156.
¢ S cc Regulation 155.
//.See Regulation 153.

2 See Regulation 97 (2).

%T;u's Regulation shall have effect as on and from the 8th December,
1 .

F. E. CAHLLL, Chairman.

V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 5th December, 1969.



Victoria Gazette

No. 383. .
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.

REGULATIONS.—PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

HE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers
conferred by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends
its Regulations as shown below :—
SIXTH SCHEDULE.
TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES.
Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

Yearly Rate of Salary.

Department and Designation I
of Position. (Annual).
Minimum. | Maximum.

WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT. $ $
Delete—

Engineering Superintendent* 3,647 5,563 (i)
Add— i

Engineering Superintendent 5,963 6,722 f(iii)

* To apply to employees who are

qualified engineers.
f(i) Increments in accordance with
the scale of rates of st.\lanes as set
out for Engineer, Class ** E-1""
in Part B of the Third Schedule.
f(iii} Increments in accordance with
the scale of rates of salanes us set
out for Engineer, Class ** E-2 "
in Part B of the Third Schedule,

F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.
Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 5th December, 1969.

No. 384.
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.

REGULATIONS.—PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

THE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers
conferred by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends
its Regulations as shown below :—
FIFTH SCHEDULE.
TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
MENTAL HYGIENE.
Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

Yearly Rate of Salary.2
Designation of Position. —r———
Minimum. | Maximum.
s 3
Delete—
Labourer 2,040 2,350
Add—
Labourer—
Junior—
Under 17 years of age .. .. . 1,059
At 17 years of age .. 1,270
At 18 years of age .. . 1,582
At 19 years of age . . 1,715
At 20 years of age .. 1,927
Adult .. 2,040 2,350

X Aonual increments shall be in accordance with those prescribed by Sub-
Regulations 97 (2) and 97 (3), provided that in the case of the position of
Assistant (Male), Administrative, the annual increments shall be in accordance
with those prescribed by Part A of the Third Schedule.

F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.
Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 8th December, 1969,

4231

No. 113.—December 22, 1969.

No. 382.
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.

REGULATIONS.—PART 1V.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

HE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers
conferred by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends
its Regulations as shown below :—
FIFTH SCHEDULE.
TeMPORARY EMPLOYEES.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
MENTAL HYGIENE.
Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

Yearly Rate of Salary.
Designation of Position. ——————

Minimum. | Maximum.
3 $
Add—
Mortuary Attendant 2,667 2,946

X Annual increments shall be in accordance with those prescribed by Sub-

Regulauons 97 (2) and 97 (3), provided that in the case of the position of

t Male), Administrative, the annual increments shall be in accordance
with those prescnbed by Part A of the Third Schedule.

F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 8th December, 1969.

No. 386.
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.

REGULATIONS—PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

HE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers
conferred by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends
its Regulations as shown below :—
FIFTH SCHEDULE.
TeMPORARY EMPLOYEES.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
MENTAL HYGIENE,
Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

Yearly Rate of Salary.Z
Designation of Position. —_—
Minimum. | Maximum,
3 5
Add—
Nursing Education Officer, Senior (Male) .. 4,231
Nursing Education Officer, Senior 3,716
(Female)
Nursing Education Officer, Grade II 4,108
(Male)
Nursing Education Officer, Grade II 3,607
(Female)
Ntzrsmg) Education Officer, Grade I 3,994
Male;
Nursing Education Officer, Grade 1 3,498
(Female)

2 Annual increments shall be in accordance with those prescribed by Sub-

Regulations 97 (2) and 97 (3), provided that in the case of the position of

Assistant (Male), Administrative, the annual mcremems shall be in accordance
with those prescribed by Part A of the Third Sched

F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 8th December, 1969.



No. 113.—December 22, 1969.

No. 394.

Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.

4232

REGULATIONS.—PART IV.—SALARIES AND

INCREMENTS.

THE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers conferred
by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends its Regulations

as shown below :—
FIRST SCHEDULE.
PROFESSIONAL DIVISION.

Amount of Salary Assigned to Offices in “ Special® Class.

y R
Office. Yn:f? rslglar;?e
3
Delete the existing yearly rates of salary for
the following aﬁ‘r‘ces and insert the rates
shown hereunder in lieu thereof—
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
Chief Health Officer . 15,750
Deputy Chief Health Officer 13,750
Government Medical Officer 13,750
General Health Branch.
Assistant Chief Health Officer (Community
Services) 12,950
Assistant Chief Health Officer (Pubhc Health) 12,950
Chief Industrial Hygiene Officer .. 12,250
Epidemiologist .. 12,250
Health Officer (Venereal steas&s) 12,250
Senior District Health Officer 12,250
District Health Officer, Grade 1. 11,600
Industrial Hygiene Medical Officer, Grade T 11,600
Medical Officer, Poliomyelitis .. 11,600
Maternal and Child Welfare Branch.
Director of Child Health (Dental) 12,250
Director of Child Health (Medical) 12,250
Director of Maternal Infant and Pre-school
Welfare . 12,250
Senior Supermtendmg Dental Officer .. 11,600
Superintending Schoo! Medical Inspector .. 11,600
Tuberculosis Branch.
Deputy Director of Tuberculosis (Diagnostic 12,250
Services)
Deputy Director of Tuberculosis (Radlology) 12,250
Deputy Director of Tuberculosis (Sanatorla
and Chalets) . . 12,250
Clinical Tuberculosis Officer A 11,600
Medical Superintendent, Sanatoria 11,600
Radiologist, Mass X-ray Surveys 11,600
Supervisor of Mass X-ray Surveys 11,600
Tuberculosis Officer . 11,600

THIRD SCHEDULE,
PART B.
. PROFESSIONAL DIVISION.
Scale of Rates of Annual Salaries.

- The salary scales shown are deleted and the following salary

scales are inserted in lieu thereof—
DENTAL OFFICERS.

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.
Class. .
1. 2, 3 | 4. | s, 6. 8. 9.
. s s s $ .| s - s s
DO-1 5911 | 6,625 16,868 | 7,157 | 7,680 | 8,090 [ 8,600 | 8,950 (9,300
DO-2 .. | 9800 | .. .. .. .. .. . . .
DO-3 .. |10.400
MEDICAL OFFICERS.
: Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class
Class,
1. 2. 3. 4. | s. | 6. | 7. 8. 9.
. - 8 s .8 ’ s p s s H
MO-1 .. | 5911 (6,625 (6,868 (7,157 | 7.680 | 8,090 | 8,600 | 8,950 |5,300
MO-2 .. [10400 | .0 [ .. . IR e . ..

SIXTH SCHEDULE.

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES,

Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

Victoria .Gazette

Yearly Rate

of Salary.

Increments

D ition, (Annual).
Minimum. | Maximum,
'8 $
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Tuberculosis.$
Delete—
Radiologist 7,778
¢ Seo Regulation 121.
Delete the existing yearly rates
of salary for the following
positions and insert the rates
shown  hereunder in lieu
thereof—
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
General Health.
District Health Officer** 11,600
District Health Officer .. 10,400
Health Officer (Male) 5,911 9,300 !
Health Officer (Female) 5,485 8,874 | 1 of §714,
1 of
3243, 1
of $289,
of
3523,
of
$410, 1
of $510
and 2
of $350
Medical Oﬂioer (Fema.le),
‘¢ Allambie ” . . 9,974
Maternal and Child Welfare.
Medical Officer (Male) 5911 9,300 !
Medical Officer (Female) 5,485 8,874 | 1 of $714,
1 of
5243, 1
of $289,
1 of
$523, 1
of $410,
1 of
$510
and 2
' of $350
School Dental Officer (Male) 5911 9,300 e
School Dental Officer (Female) 5,485 8874 |1 ?f $714,
of
.$243,.1
of $289,
of
$523 1
of $410,
1. of
$510
and 2
of $350
Tuberculosis.$
Medical Officer (Male) 5911 9,300 1
Medical Officer (Female) 5,485 8874 (1 <l)f $714f
[+)

8243, 1
of $289,
1 of
$523, 1
of $410,
1 of

of $350



Victoria Gazette

SIXTH SCHEDULE.—continued.

Yearly Rate of Salary.
. Increments

Department and Designation
(Annual).

. of Position.

Minimum. | Maximum.

4233

$ $
State Sanatoria.$

Medical Officer (Male)
Medical Officer (Female)

5911
5,485

3243, 1
(I)f 5289,

$523, 1
of $410,

1

$510
and 2
. of $350
Mental Hygiene.

Dental Officer (Male)
Dental Officer (Female)

5911
5,485

$243, 1
of $289,

$523, 1
of $410,

1

$510
and 2
of $350

** Qccupant must possess Diploma
of Public -Health,

{ Increments in accordance with
the scale of rates of salaries as set out
for Medical Officer, Class ** MO-1"
in Part B of the Third Schedule.

‘e Increments in_accordance with
the scale of rates of salaries as set out
for_Dentnl Officer, Class * DO-1"
in Part B of the Third Schedule.

¢ See Regulation 121.

Thu' Regulation shall have effect as on and from the 14th December,
969.
' F. E. CAHILL, Chairman
' Y. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 12th December, 1969.

No. 381.
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.

REGULATIONS.—PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

HE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers
conferred by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends
its Regulations as shown below :(—
SIXTH SCHEDULE.
. TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES.
Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

Yearly Rate of Salary.
Department and Desi; i T
of Position. (Annual).

Minimum, | Maximum.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
Maternal and Child Welfare.

Add—
Dental Attendant (Female),
Senior .

Z See Regulation 97 (2).

2,388 2,502 z

F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 3rd December, 1969.

I
1 of §714,
1 of
of

of

e

1 of $714,
1 of
1 of

of

No. 113.—December 22, 1969.

No. 387.
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.

REGULATIONS—PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

HE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers
conferred by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends
its Regulations as shown below :—

SIXTH SCHEDULE.
TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES.

Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

AYcarly Rnué of éalary. B
Department and Designation Increments
of Paosition, (Annual),
Minimum. | Maximum. | -
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. $ 3
Delete—
Display Designer (Female) 2,633 2,920 z
TREASURY.
Housing Commission.
Delete—
Estate Officer (Female),
Grade II. . .. 2,830 2,902 z
Estate Oﬂicer (Female),
Grade 1. . .. 2,559 2,707 z
Add— '
Housing Officer (Female),
Grade II. 2,830 2,902 z
Housing Oﬂicer (chale), i
Grade L 2,559 2,707
X See Regulation 97(2)

EIGHTH SCHEDULE.
TECHNICAL AND GENERAL DIVISION.

Scale of Rates of
Annual Salary with
Incremental Stages.

Department and Office.

Add—
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.

$2,915-$3,006-83,081-
$3,191-83,284-83,345

bispIay Designer

TREASURY.
Housing Commission.

Estate Officer, Grade II. ~
Estate Officer. Grade 1.

$3,068-$3,159
$2,838-52,929-52,961

TEMPORARY POSITIONS.

Scale of Rates of
Annual Salary with

Department and Position.
. Incremental Stages.

Add—
‘TREASURY.

Housing Commission.

Estate Officer, Grade II.
Estate Officer, Grade I.

$3,068-$3,159
$2,838-$2,929-$2,961 '

This Regulation shall have effect as on and from the Sth October
1969. ’
F. E. CAHILL, ‘Chairman, -
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, Sth December, 1969.



No. 113.—December 22, 1969.

No. 393.
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.
REGULATIONS.—PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

rl‘HE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers conferred
by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends its Regulations
as shown below :—
FIRST SCHEDULE.
PROFESSIONAL DIVISION.

Amount of Salary Assigned to Offices in *“ Special ” Class.

Yearl
Office. o Sy
$
Delete the existing yearly rates of salary for the
Sfollowing offices and insert the rates shown
hereunder in lieu thereof—
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
Deputy Director of Agriculture 12 950
Chief Biologist 12,250
Chief of Division of Agrlcultural Educatlon 12,250
Chief of Division of Agriculture . 12,250
Chief of Division of Animal Health 12,250
Chief of Division of Animal Industry 12,250
Chief of Division of Dairying . 12,250
Chief of Division of Homculture 12,250
Chief Chemist 11,600
CHIEF SECRETARY’S DEPARTMENT.
Director-General of Social Welfare 13,750
Government_Statist 12,950
State Librarian 12,250
Director of Family Welfare Social Welfare 11,600
Director of Fisheries and Wildlife : 11,600
Director of Prisons .. 11,600
Director of Youth Welfare, Socnal Welfare 11,600
DEPARTMENT OF CROWN LANDS AND SURVEY.
Surveyor-General 12,250
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
General Health Branch.
Chief Engineer 12,250
LAw DEPARTMENT. .
Crown Solicitor 15,750
Parliamentary Draftsman 15,750
Registrar-General and Reglstrar ‘of Titles 13,750
Assistant Crown Solicitor R 12,250
Assistant Parliamentary Draftsman 12,250
Chief Stipendiary Magistrate .. 12,250
Deputy Chief Stipendiary Magistrate 11,600
LocAL GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT.
Valuer-General 11,600
MINES DEPARTMENT.
Director, Qil and Gas Branch .. .- .. 12,250
Director of Geological Survey .. .. .. 11,600
PuBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.
Chief of Division of Building and Works . 13,750
Chief Architect 12,950
Chief Civil Engineer “and Chlef Englneer Porls
and Harbours 12,950
Chief Mechanical and Electrical Engmeer 12,250
Deputy Chief Architect .. 12,250
STATE FORESTS DEPARTMENT.
Chief of the Division of Forest Management 11,600
Chief of the Division of Forest Operations . 11,600
TREASURY,
Chief Technical Officer, Housing Commission 12,950
Comptroller of Stamps 11,600
General Manager, Holmesglen Concrete House
Factory, Housing Commission 11,600
Government Printer 11,600

4234

Victoria Gazette
FIRST SCHEDULE.—continued.
Office. Yot Sty
$
WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT.
Chief Divisional Engineer 12,950
Chief Engineer, Major Works .. 12,950
Chief Engineer, Town Water Supplles and Local

Authorities 12,950
Chief Constructional Engmeer 12,250
Chief Desngmng Engineer 12,250
Chief Mechanical Engineer 12, 250

THIRD SCHEDULE.
PART A.
ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION.
Scale of Rates of Annual Salaries.
Delete the amount ““ $10,350 > in Class *“ A1 ” and insert the
amount ** $12,250 " in lieu thereof.
PART B.
PROFESSIONAL DIVISION.
Scale of Rates of Annual Salaries.
OFFICERS CLASSIFIED IN “‘ SPECIAL ” CLASS.

Delete the minimum annual salary amount ““ $9,800 ” and the
maximum annual salary amount * $13,340” and insert in lieu
thereof the amounts *“ $11,600 " and *“ $15,750 ™ respectively.

FOURTH SCHEDULE.
ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION.
Amount of Salary Assigned to Offices in Class * A1 ™.

Office., Yo 'sf!;i‘éf‘
$
Delete the existing yearly rates of salary for the
Jollowing ofﬁces and insert the rates shown
hereunder in lieu thereof—
CHIEF SECRETARY’S DEPARTMENT.
Deputy. Under Secretary 11,600
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.
Secretary 11,600
PREMIER’S DEPARTMENT.
Assistant Auditor-General 12,250
Chief Public Service Inspector .. 12,250
Deputy Secretary 11,600
TREASURY.,
Deputy Director of Finance 12,250
Commissioner, Land Tax and Probate Duties 11,600

This Regulation shall have effect as on and from the 14th
December, 1969.

F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.

V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 12th December, 1969,



Victoria Gazette

No. 392.
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.

REGULATIONS—PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

THE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers conferred
by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends its Regulations
as shown below :—

THIRD SCHEDULE.
PART B.
PROFESSIONAL DIVISION.
Scale of Rates of Annual Salaries.

The existing salary scale for *‘Professional Officers Not
Included Elsewhere In This Part ” is deleted and the following
salary scales are inserted—

ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS AND SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICERS.

4235

No. 113.—December 22, 1969.
BUILDING QFFICERS, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.
Class.

Lol o2 | s ’ 4. | 5. |6

$ 3 $ $ $ s
BS-1 3,934 1 4,059 | 4,184
BS-2 4,986 | 5,141 | 5297 .. .. ..
BS-3 5,385 | 5,519 | 5,704 | 6,100 | 6,238 | 6,431

DIRECTOR OF TOURIST DEVELOPMENT, PREMIER’S
DEPARTMENT.

Class. Annual Salary.

)

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.
Class.

1. 2. 3. 4. sS.

$ 3 3 $ $
W-1.. 3,609 3,850 4,017 4,142 ..
Ww-2.. 4,642 4,759 4,910 5,297 5,652
Ww-3.. 5,652 5,808 5,963 .. ..
W—4.. 5,652 5,808 5,963 6,334
W-5.. 6,334 6,480 6,625 ..
W-6.. 6,964 .. ..
Ww-7.. 7,252
w-8 7,583

ACTUARIAL OFFICERS, CHIEF SECRETARY’S DEPARTMENT.

TD-1 ..

9,450

DispLAY OFFICERS, CHIEF SECRETARY’S DEPARTMENT.

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision.

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.
Class.
1 3. 4, 5. 6.
$ 3 $ $
AC-1 4,759 | 4,910 | 5,063 .. .. ..
AC-2 5,385 5,519 | 5,704 | 6,100 | 6,238 | 6,431
AC-3 9,200 .. .. .. .. ..

ASSISTANTS, NATIONAL MUSEUM, CHIEF SECRETARY'S
DEPARTMENT.

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.

Class.
1. 2. 3.
5 $ $
DP-1 4,759 4910 5,063
ENGINEERING OFFICERS.
Class. Araa Sgory
s
EO-1 .. 6,722
EO-2 .. 7,729
EO-3 .. 8,548
ESTATES OFFICERS.
Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.
Class.
1. 2. | 3. | 4.
$ 3 $ 3
ES-1 .. 5,385 5,519 5,704 6,100
ES-2 .. 6,100 6,238 6,431 o
ES-3 .. 7.346 Ve ..
ES4 .. 8,038

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT, WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT.

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision.

Class,
1, 2. 3. 4, S, 6.
s $ $ s 3 $
AN-1 2,776 | 2,848 | 2,922 | 2,999 | 3,114 | 3,152
AN-2 3,305 | 3,456 | 3,571 | 3,686 s ..
ASSISTANT SURVEYORS.
Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.
Class.
1. 2. | 3. 4,
3 $ $ $
AS-1 3,114 3,229 3,343 3,494
AS-2 3,727 3,850 3,975 .

BUILDING INSTRUCTOR, DDEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision.

Class.

Class.
L. 2. 3.
s s $
EA-1 5,385 5,519 5,704

FRuUIT PRESERVING EXPERT, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision.

Class.
1. 2. | 3. l “ . i 2. | 3. 4. s.
$ $ $ $ 3 s $ $ $
BU-1 .. 4,225 4,392 4,517 4,759 FP-1 3,114 3,229 3,343 3,494 3,727




No. 113.—December 22, 1969. 4236 Victoria Gazette
MANAGER, CoOL STORES, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. PUBLICATIONS DESIGNER, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.
Class. Annual Salary. Annual Salary of Each Subdivision.
Class. .
e s | .
$ - ;
MC-1 .. 7,013 $ $ $ 8
PD-1 .. 4,225 4.392 4,517 4,759
t ‘“
MARINE OFFICERS, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. ]
PUBLICATIONS AND PUBLICITY OFFICERS.
. Annual Salary of Bach Subdivision of Each Class,
Class. Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.
1. 2. 3. a. s. 6. Class.
L. 2, 3.
$ $ $ $ 3 3
: 3 $ 3
M-1 4948 | 5063 1 5,219
M-2 4,986 | 5,141 | 5,297 .. .. PP-1 3,934 4,059 4,184
M-3 5475 | 5,563 | 5,704 | 5,859 .. .. PP-2 4,986 5141 5,297
M-4 4,986 | 5141 | 5297 | 5,652 | -5,808 | 5,963 PP-3 5,652 5,808 5,963
M-5 5,652 | 5,808 | 5,963 .. .. .. PP-4 6,238 .. ..
M-6 6,238 .. .. PP-5 Ve 6,820
M-7 7,206
M-8 7,778

MENTAL HEALTH EDUCATION OFFICER, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

DEPARTMENT.

PUMPING STATION SUPERINTENDENTS, WATER SUPPLY

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class,

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision. . Class.
Class. 1. 2. 3. 4,
Lo 2 3. 4. 5. 6.

$ ) 8 $
O O O DO D = S B - N R B

- PU-2 .. X , i .
MH-1 5385 | 5519 ] 5,704 | 6,100 | 6,238 | 6,431 PUS3 . 5385 5519 5704 6.100

PU4 .. 7.013 .. ..

NATIONAL GALLERY OFFICERS, CHIEF SECRETARY’S DEPARTMENT.

Aannual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.

SENIOR INVESTIGATION OFFICER, PREMIER'S DEPARTMENT.

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision.

Class.
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. Class,
: 1. 2. 3.
$ 3 $ $ 3 3 $ 3 $
NG-1 3,114 | 3,229 | 3,343 | 3494 SE-1 6,100 6,238 - 6,431
NG-2 4,225 | 4,392 | 4,517 .. .. ..
N3 ) s | s i
5, . 5704 | 6, . o W P W ' NT.
NG5 6100 | 6238 | 6431 . SUPERVISOR OF WORKS, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTME]
Eg:g ;2;(3) o e Annual Salary of Each Subdivision,
’ . Class. ===
1. 2. 3.
PLANT AND' EQUIPMENT OFFICER, WATER SUPPLY $ 5 §
DEPARTMENT. SP-1 3,934 405 © | - 4184
Annual Salary of Each Subdivision.
Class. L 2 3, | " | s, I 6 TECHNICAL OFFICER, PREMIER’S DEPARTMENT.
Annual Salary of Each Subdivision.
$ $ s 5 $ s Class.
1.[2.|3.]4.|5.ls.
PE-1 4,225 | 4,392 | 4,517 | 4,759 | 4910 | 5,063 = = =
. - - 3 $ s $ 3
TE-1 4,225 4,392 | 4,517 | 4,759 | 4910 | 5,063
PROGRAMMERS /SYSTEMS ANALYSTS. : .
Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class. WATER DISTRIBUTION OFFICERS, WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT.
Class.
L | 2 | 3. | 4. | 5. ‘ 6. Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.
Class.
3 $ 3 $ 3 $ L 2. 3. 4,
PS-1 3,727 | 3.850 3975 4,225 | 4,392 | 4,517- 3 $ $ .l 8. ..
PS-2 4,759 | 4910 | 5,063 .. .. ..
PS-3 4,759 4910 | 5,063 | 5,385 WD-1 5,385 5519 5,704 6,100
PS4 5,385 5,519 | 5,704 . WD-2 7,013 .. .. ..




Victoria Gazette

4237

'
WOoRKS SUPERINTENDENT (CiviL ENGINEERING), PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT.

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision.

Class.
1. 2. ! 3.
3 $ $
WS-1 6,382 6,529 6.673
SCIENCE TECHNICAL OFFICERS.
Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.
Class. !
1. 2. 3. 4, 5. 6.
5 $ 3 $ ) $
ST-1 4,225 | 4,392 | 4,517 | 4,759 ..
ST-2 4,759 | 4910 | 5,063 .. . ..
ST-3 3,727 | 4,225 | 4,759 | 4,910 | 5,063 | 5,385
ST-4 4,759 | 4,910 | 5,063 | 5,385 | 5,519 | 5,704
ST-5 5,385 1 5,519 1 5,704 .. .. ..
ST-6 5,385 | 5,519 1 5,704 | 6,100 .. ..
ST-7 5,385 | 5,519 ] 5,704 | 6,100 | 6,238 | 6,431
ST-8 6,722 .. .- .. .. ..
ST-9 .. 7,346
ST-10 .. 8,548
SIXTH SCHEDULE.
TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES.
Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.
Yeurly Rate of Satary.
Department and Designation Increments
of Position. (Annuai).
Minimum, | Maximum.
$ $
GENERAL.
Delete—

Programmer, Assistant 4,434 4,684 **

Trainee Programmer 3,456 4,184 ¢

** Increments in accordance with

the scale of rates of salaries as sct out
for  Professional Officer, Class
“OP-14" in Part B of the Third
Schedule.

¢ Increments in accordance with the

scale of rates as set out for Professional
Officer, Class ** OP-8 "’ in Part B of
the Third Schedule.

Add—

Programmer, Assistant 4,759 5,063 1 of $151
and 1 of
$153

Trainee Programmer 3,727 4,517 |1 of 5123!"
1 ]
5125, 1
of $250,
1 of
$167
and 1 of
$125

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.
Delete— .
Farm Survey Research Officer| 3,571 4,684 | 1of 35363i
o
$250
and 2 of
$125
Producer (Films) Assistant 3,849 4,067 z
Add—

Farm Survey Research Officer| 3,850 5,063 1 of $125f
[
$250, 1
of $167,
1 of
$125, |1
of $242
1 [

8151
and 1 of

$153

Producer (Films) Assistant 4,225 4,392 1 of $167

No. 113.—11514/69.—2

SIXTH SCHEDULE.—continued.

No. 113.—December 22, 1969.

Yearly Rate of Salary.

Department and Designation Increments
of Position. (Annual).
Minimum, | Maximum.
CHIEF SECRETARY’S $ $
DEPARTMENT.
Delete—
Research Assistant (Fernale), 2,884 4,008 1 of $261,
Traffic Commission 1 of
S115, 1
of $248,
2 o
$125
and 1 of
$250
Add—
Research Assistant (Female), 3,068 4,333 1 of $233,
Traffic Commission of
$123, 1
of §125,
1 of
$250, 1
of $167,
1 of
$125
and 1 of
$242
STATE LIBRARY, NATIONAL
GALLERY, NATIONAL MUSEUM
AND INSTITUTE OF APPLIED
SCIENCE.
Delete~—
Assistant (Anthropology) . . 3,199 3414 z
Assistant {Male), National
Museum*
Junior—
At 16 years of age .. 1,063
At 17 years of age .. 1,252
At 18 years of age .. 1,479
At 19 years of age .. . 1,702 ..
At 20 years of age .. .. 1,921 o
Adult .. . 2,226 2,448 1 of $148
and
1 of $74
Assistant (Female), National
Museum®
Junior—
At 16 years of age .. 1,002 .
At 17 years of age .. 1,073 .
At 18 years of age .. 1,203
At 19 years of age .. 1,393
At 20 years of age .. 1,591
Curator, Assistant (Female) 3,508
* Appointees shall be eligible within
the limits of this range, to receive
allowances for qualifications in terms
of the scajes prescribed in Regulation
108 (1).
Add—
Curator, Assistant (Female) 3,799
PREMIER’S DEPARTMENT.
Delete—
Technical Officer, Public 3,934 4,684 I
Service Board
}{ Increments in accordance with the
scale of rates of salaries as set out for
Professional Officer, Class *“ OP-13 "
in Part B of the Third Schedule.
WATER SupPLY DEPARTMENT.
Delete—
Research Officer (Female). . 4,008 4,637 2 cl>f Sllsf
o
$248
and 2 of
$125
Add—
Research Officer (Female). . 4,333 5093 |1 ?f 5151f
o
$153, 1
of $322
and 1 of
$134

X See Regulation 97 (2).




No. 113.—December 22, 1969.

EIGHTH SCHEDULE.

PROFESSIONAL DivISION,
Delete—

PROFESSIONAL OFFICERS NOT INCLUDED ELSEWHERE.

Annual Salary of Each Subdivision of Each Class.

Cluss.
1. 2, 3. 4. 5. 6.
$ s $ $ $ $
or-1 .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,997
oP-2 o] 2,122 | 2,185 | 2,248 | 2,310 | 2,373 ..

Temporary Positions.

Scale of Rates of
Annual Salary with

Department and Position,
B Incremental Stages.

.
CHIEF SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT.

STATE LIBRARY, NATIONAL GALLERY,
NATIONAL MUSEUM AND INSTITUTE OF
APPLIED SCIENCE.
Delete—
Assistant, National Museum ¢

51,997-§z,|22-

This Regulation shall have effect as on and from the 14th-

December, 1969.
F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 12th December, 1969,

4238

Victoria Gazette

No. 389.
Public Service Act 1958, Scclion 50.

REGULATIONS.-—PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

THE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers conferred
by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends its Regulations
as shown below :—

SIXTH SCHEDULE.
TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES.

Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

Yeurly Rate of Salary. l

Increments

Department and Designation
iti (Annual).

of Position.

Minimum. | Maximum.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 3 $
Mental Hygiene.

Delete the existing yearly rates
of salary for the following
positions and insert the rates
shown hereunder in lieu
thereof—

Pharmaceutical Chemist
(Male) .

Pharmaceutical

(Female)

4,184
3.758

4,434
4,008

m

Chemist

.. 1 of $250

m Increments in accordance with the

scale of rates of salaries as set

out for Pharmaceutical Chemist,

Class *“ PC-~1", in Part B of the
Third Schedule.

No. 388.
Public Service Act 1958, Section 50.

REGULATIONS.—PART IV.—SALARIES AND
INCREMENTS.

MHE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers
conferred by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby amends
its Regulations as shown below :—

SIXTH SCHEDULE.
TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES.
Designations of Positions and Rates of Salaries.

Yearly Rate of Salary.

Department and Desj;
of Position,

1
(Annual).

Minimum. | Maximum.

Delete the existing yearly rates 3 5
of salary for the following
positions and insert the rates
shown  hereunder in lieu
thereof—

PusLiC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

Quantity Surveyor 3,532 5219 q (i)

TREASURY.
. Housing Commission.

Quantity Surveyor 3,532 5,219 g (1)
g (i) lacrements in_ accordance with
the scale of rates of salaries
as  set out for Quantity
Surveyor, Class “Q-1", in
Part B of the Third Schedule.

This Regulation shall have effect as on and from the 14th

December, 1969.
F. E. CAHILL, Chairman,
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.
Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 12th December, 1969.

This Regulation shall have -effect as on and from the 141h
December, 1969.
F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 12th December, 1969.

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1958.

No. 380.

THE Public Service Board, in pursuance of the powers
conferred by the Public Service Act 1958, hereby

amends the Public Service (Public Service Board) Regula-

tions as follows:—

PART VIL—TRAVELLING AND OTHER EXPENSES.
DivisSioN I.—REIMBURSEMENT OF PERSONAL EXPENSES.
SPECIAL GROUPS.

Regulation 176,

CHIEF SECRETARY’S DEPARTMENT.

After sub-regulation (5) the following sub-regulation is
inserted—

“(5a) Fisheries and Wildlife Branch.—Officers en-
gaged on work necessitating their living in a
camp and where they are required to batch—
$1.34 a day.”

' F. E. CAHILL, Chairman.
V. P. SCULLY, Secretary.

Office of the Public Service Board,
Melbourne, 28th November, 1969.

By Authority: A. C. Brooks, Government Printer, Melbourne.



